

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1688

MUD LICK MINING CORPORATION and AMERICAN MINING INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Petitioners

v.

CHARLES HASH and DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
JONATHAN P. ROLFE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director,
Office of Workers'
Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background	3
1. The definition of pneumoconiosis	3
2. The 15-year presumption.....	4
B. Relevant medical evidence	6
1. Dr. Rosenberg’s report	6
2. Dr. Caffrey’s report	8
C. The decisions below.....	9
1. The ALJ award	9
2. The Board affirmance	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of review.....	16
B. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s discrediting of Drs. Rosenberg and Caffrey’s medical opinions.....	17
1. Dr. Rosenberg’s opinion	18

2. Dr. Caffrey's opinion	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 4th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Colley & Colley Coal Co.</i> , 59 F. App'x. 563 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Consolidation Coal co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 20
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Swiger</i> , 98 Fed. Appx. 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Crockett Collieries, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Dotson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007)	17, 23
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Hunsinger</i> , 389 Fed.Appx. 891 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Harmon Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>Hobbs v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 1995)	3

<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Keener v. Peerless Eagle Coal Co.</i> , 23 BLR 1-229, 2007 WL 1644032 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , 372 Fed. App'x 399 (4th Cir. 2010)	12, 22
<i>Kowalchick v. Director, OWCP</i> , 893 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks</i> , 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir.1999)	16
<i>Rose v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Underwood v. Elkay Mining, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 946 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>W. Va. CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> 133 U.S. 127 (2012).....	2
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc. v. Cochran</i> , 718 F.3d 319 (4h Cir. 2013)	24

Statutes:

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 401, 30 U.S.C. § 9014
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....3
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b).....3
Section 411, 30 U.S.C. § 9214
Section 411(a), 30 U.S.C. § 921(a).....4
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)1, 4, 5
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....16
Section 422(l); 30 U.S.C. § 932(l).....2

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....16

Regulations:

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.13
20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....3
20 C.F.R. § 718.103.....7
20 C.F.R. § 718.106.....3
20 C.F.R. § 718.2.....6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201.....6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)3
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....3, 6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....4, 6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2).....3
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....4
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(d).....4
20 C.F.R. § 718.203.....6
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i)(C)7, 10
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)18
20 C.F.R. § 718.305.....5, 10

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii)	5, 18
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)	2
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3)	2
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)	22
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(1).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(i).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(i).....	12, 22
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(c)	17
20 C.F.R. § 725.545.....	2
20 C.F.R. § 725.602.....	2

Other authorities:

65 Fed. Reg. 79939	7
65 Fed. Reg. 79943	19
78 Fed. Reg. 59106	5, 18
78 Fed. Reg. 59107	18
78 Fed. Reg. 59114	6
78 Fed. Reg. 59115	5, 6, 18

CRITERIA FOR A RECOMMENDED STANDARD, OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE TO RESPIRABLE COAL MINE DUST, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (1995)	19
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

DORLAND'S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY, (30th ed. 2003)	7, 8
-----------------------------------------------------------------	------

THE MERCK MANUAL (17th ed. 1999)	7
